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Youth Empowerment Services (YES) Waiver


YES Waiver Conference Call Minutes

Date: Tuesday, January 12, 2016
Time: 11:00 a.m-12:00 p.m. (Central Standard Time)

Agenda Topics: 
DSHS Topics:
· Provider Development: The YES program staff have been calling LMHAs to discuss strategies for increasing provider enrollment. Specialized Therapies has been one of the more challenging services to recruit, please note that if a certified therapist is not available, another option allowed is a licensed professional with documented training and experience relative to the specialized therapy being provided is also an option. This may include a: clinical social worker; professional counselor; marriage and family therapist; registered nurse; vocational nurse; physical therapist; occupational therapist; or dietitian.
· Restraint Training is required for all employees and external providers, several LMHAs have met this requirement by having a 4 to 6 hour training in verbal and physical redirection techniques and least restrictive interventions to protect the individuals and staff from harm.
· Performance Contract Issues:   As part of quality assurance oversight, the YES program runs       weekly reports of enrolled clients in CMBHS. Although LMHAs are not able to run this report, YES program staff can run reports for you. YES staff have been calling LMHAs that have no or low enrollment numbers to discuss barriers and problem solve potential strategies. Please note that your Performance Contract outlines the dates by which you are expected to meet specific minimum enrollment numbers. Please call your contract manager for questions around your contract requirements.
· Attachments in CMBHS- CMBHS now has the capability for Safety and Wrap Plans to upload        into CMBHS in PDF form only. In order to do this you will have to scan to PDF File. It is not required at this time to upload these documents but will help with the tracking of the safety and wrap plans.  
· FAQ’s: Frequently Asked Questions have been added to the Homepage menu for easier navigation. If you have suggestions for additional questions to be added, send them to the YES Waiver mailbox with the subject “FAQ”.
· Reminders: 

·  SED vs IDD Waivers- Reminder that YES Waiver is for individuals with a primary mental health diagnosis/SED. If an individual has an IDD diagnosis it is likely they are not clinically eligible for the YES Waiver. It is important to inform families what the intent and purpose of the YES Waiver is and what services are available for clients with IDD. 
· Initial IPC: The start date on Initial IPC’s should align with the CE start date which is the date DSHS authorized clinical eligibility.
· IPC Revisions: When completing an IPC revision, indicate in the note section what revisions are being made. Example: Increase CLS units, added AAS #2,  removed Art Therapy-remaining units for billing purposes OR Review only-No Changes to Services. Also, CMBHS auto-populates current date in IPC revision date field, the user must change the revision date to the date the revision took place. 
· Adaptive Aids and Supports: There must be a Child and Family Team Meeting to discuss client’s needs and how Adaptive Aids and Supports may be utilized to assist the youth in meeting their identified needs. Please ensure all documentation guidelines are being followed per the YES Waiver Policy Manual which includes exploring all other options have been explored and Medicaid is payer of last resort. This is not family resources only, DSHS expects to see documentation that community resources were exhausted.

· Terminations: If an individual terminates you must terminate the IPC and CE and change the end date to the date of termination prior to discharging the CANS. 
· Claim Submissions- Reminder: You must submit claims within 95 days of the date of service to be reimbursed. Claims submissions in CMBHS is a two-step process, enter the service note then select and submit claims.
· LMHA Transfers- The outgoing LMHA is responsible for coordinating transfers with the new LMHA. Participants transferring from one LMHA to another do not need to call the inquiry line. The goal is to minimize any delay in services and to transfer services smoothly. The out-going LMHA should contact and coordinate with the new LMHA and provide a transfer packet that includes 
· the Clinical Eligibility Determination Form; 
· most recent Wraparound Plan

· the latest valid IPC; and 
· the total units/amount of services  by type that have been utilized.
Once a transfer date is set the outgoing LMHA will need to terminate the IPC, CE and discharge  the CANS (in this exact order). The new LMHA will then enter a diagnosis, enter CANS, CE and IPC.
Announcements/Trainings

Best Practice Meeting is scheduled for February 9, 2015 9:00 a.m. - 1:00 p.m. at Austin Travis County Integral Care located at 5015 South I-35, Suite 200 Austin, TX 78744.
Here is the call information if you are not able to attend: 

To join the meeting, 
· Click here, or  

· Call (702)-279-0026, participant code: 150952

For Wraparound trainings please go to www.txsystemofcare.org/  for upcoming events. 

Resources

Provider Claims Appeals (For Medicaid) (call 1-800-745-4452) – This line is available for providers to call and request claims to be appealed. The provider must have the most recent 24 digit claim number, and is limited to specific claim situations. Telephone appeals must follow the guidelines in the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual.
GR Program: Contact your DSHS Contract Manager.
www.txsystemofcare.org/ 

www.dshs.state.tx.us/mhsa/yes/ 
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